WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 139

| (By Mr. Holden | By | 1 | Bv | , | M | V | ŀ | | Holden | |) |
|----------------|----|---|----|---|---|---|---|--|--------|--|---|
|----------------|----|---|----|---|---|---|---|--|--------|--|---|

PASSED 1955
In Effect from Passage

Filed in the Office of the Secretary 955 tate of West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

House Bill No. 139

(By Mr. Kidd and Mr. Scanes)

[Passed March 1, 1955; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact chapter sixty-six, acts of the legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-three, relating to the disposition of the principal and interest of the remainder of the fund appropriated by the United States government on June twenty-fifth, one thousand nine hundred eight, to pay the West Virginia national guard from the time of the call until the date of muster into the service of the United States for the Spanish American war, by the payment of the said remaining fund to the quartermaster of the United Spanish war veterans department of West Virginia.

Be it cnacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter sixty-six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-three, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 1. Quartermaster Trustee of Spanish American 2 War Fund; Investment of Funds; Payment of Claims; 3 Unexpended Balance; Bond of Quartermaster; Use of 4 Funds.—That the quartermaster of the department of 5 West Virginia, United Spanish war veterans, is hereby 6 appointed trustee of the said remaining Spanish American 7 war fund, and that from and after the passage of this 8 act, the said quartermaster shall cause such fund to be 9 invested in some security of the state of West Virginia, 10 or the United States government, bearing interest; and 11 out of said fund and interest there be paid any just and 12 properly audited and verified claim of any of the veterans 13 entitled thereto who may hereafter apply for same; and 14 after paying any such claims received, the unexpended 15 balance of the said interest and funds shall be paid out 16 by the said quartermaster for the benefit of the United 17 Spanish war veterans, as may be directed at the annual 18 encampments of the department of West Virginia, United Spanish war veterans: Provided, That said quartermaster 20 is required by the association to execute a bond for the

- 21 proper application of and accounting for the funds so
- 22 received: Provided further, That the funds so paid shall
- 23 be used for the legitimate expenses of the department
- 24 encampments.

| The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. | |
|---|---------------|
| the integring off is correctly entorped. | |
| Chairman Senate Committee | |
| Or. I From My | |
| Chairman House Committee' | |
| Originated in the House of Delegates | |
| Takes effect from passage. | |
| | |
| Clerk of the Senate | |
| Ca. Blankenshije | |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates | |
| Mass Flow | - |
| President of the Senate | |
| | $\overline{}$ |
| Speaker House of Delegates | / |
| / | |
| The within abbroad this the S | |
| The within approved this the 8 day of Much, 1955. | |
| | |
| William @ Mailand Governor | |
| | |

of West Virginia AR 0 1955

D. PITT O'BRIEN
SECRETARY OF STATE